
In The United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
MEDICAL GENETICS, THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL PATHOLOGY,
THE COLLEGE OF AMERICAN PATHOLOGISTS, HAIG KAZAZIAN, MD,
ARUPA GANGULY, PhD, WENDY CHUNG, MD, PhD, HARRY OSTREER, MD,
DAVID LEDBETTER, PhD, STEPHEN WARREN, PhD, ELLEN MATLOFF, M.S.,
ELSA REICH, M.S., BREAST CANCER ACTION, BOSTON WOMEN'S HEALTH BOOK
COLLECTIVE, LISBETH CERIANI, RUNI LIMARY, GENAE GIRARD, PATRICE FORTUNE,
VICKY THOMASON, and KATHLEEN RAKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Defendant,

and

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

LORRIS BETZ, ROGER BOYER, JACK BRITAIN, ARNOLD B. COMBE, RAYMOND
GESTELAND, JAMES U. JENSEN, JOHN KENDALL MORRIS, THOMAS PARKS, DAVID W.
PERSHING, and MICHAEL K. YOUNG, in their official capacity as Directors of the University of Utah
Research Foundation,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York,
in Case No. 09-CV-4515, Senior Judge Robert W. Sweet

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CENTER OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT, THE
INDIGENOUS PEOPLES COUNCIL ON BIOCOLONIALISM, GREENPEACE, INC., FRIENDS
OF THE EARTH, AND THE COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE GENETICS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

GEORGE A. KIMBRELL
THE INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT
660 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 302
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 547-9359

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE INVALIDATED BRCA1 AND BRCA2 PATENTS ARE NOT COMPRISED OF PATENTABLE SUBJECT MATTER AND USPTO'S GRANT OF THESE PATENTS IS A VIOLATION OF THE PRODUCT OF NATURE DOCTRINE.	7
A. Products of Nature Are Not Patentable Subject Matter.....	8
B. The District Court Was Correct in Holding That the Challenged Composition Claims, Including Those Limited to cDNA, Was Not “Markedly Different” From a Product of Nature.....	11
II. GENE PATENTS ARE PROPERLY EXCLUDED FROM PATENTABLE SUBJECT MATTER BECAUSE GENE PATENTS SUCH AS MYRIAD’S BRCA1/2 PATENTS HAVE SIGNIFICANT NEGATIVE SCIENTIFIC, SOCIAL, CULTURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES.	12
A. The Privatization of Genetic Heritage Through Gene Patents Violates Fundamental Precepts of Common Heritage, Public Domain and the Public Trust Doctrine.....	14
B. Gene Patents Privatize Genetic Information That Scientists Lack a Full Understanding of, Creating Rights of Unknown Scope and Significance.....	18
C. Patents on Indigenous Peoples’ Gene Facilitate the Exploitation of Indigenous Peoples and Violate International Law.....	24

D.	The Granting of Gene Patents Such as Myriad’s BRCA1/2 Creates a System That Violates the Basic Rights of Patients to Informed Consent.....	29
CONCLUSION		32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....15, 24

TREATISES

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A.
RES. 61/295 at art. 31, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/295 (Sept. 13,2007).....28

CASES

Am. Wood-Paper Co. v. Fibre Disintegrating Co., 90 U.S. (23 Wall.)
566 (1874).....7

Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. United States PTO, 09-CV-4515, 2010
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35418 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2010).....11

Bilski v. Kappos, 130 S.Ct. 3218 (2010)..... 10

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....15

Canterbury v. Spence, 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....30

Diamond v. Chakrabarty, 447 U.S. 303 (1980)7, 9

Ex parte Latimer, 1889 Dec. Comm'r Pat. 123 (1889) 8, 12

Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co., 333 U.S. 127 (1948)..... *passim*

General Electric Co. v. DeForest Radio Co., 28 F.2d 641 (3d Cir.
1928),*cert. denied*, 278 U.S. 656 (1929)..... 8, 12

Gottschalk v. Benson, 409 U.S. 63 (1972)..... 10

Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City, 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....15

Greenberg v. Miami Children's Hospital Research Institute, Inc., 264
F.Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Fla. 2003)31

<i>Harvard Coll. v. Can. (Com. of Patents)</i> , [2002] 4 S.C.R. 45, 2002 SCC 76 (Can.).....	10
<i>Havasupai Tribe v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 204 P.3d 1063 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2009 Ariz. LEXIS 82 (Apr. 20, 2009).....	26
<i>In re Marden</i> (Marden I), 47 F.2d 957(C.C.P.A. 1931).....	9
<i>In re Marden</i> (Marden II), 47 F.2d 958 (C.C.P.A. 1931).....	9
<i>Intervet, Inc. v. Merial Ltd.</i> , 617 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Kokemoor</i> , 545 N.W.2d 495 (Wis. 1996).....	30
<i>Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Metabolite Labs., Inc.</i> , 548 U.S. 124 (2006)	13
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 156 (1853).....	9
<i>Moore v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 793 P.2d 479 (Cal. 1990).....	30, 31
<i>O’Reilly v. Morse</i> ,56 U.S. (15 How.) 62, 112-121 (1854)	10
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	15
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 105 N.E. 92, 93 (N.Y. 1914).....	30
<i>Wash. Univ. v. Catalona</i> , 490 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2007).....	30
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. §101.....	<i>passim</i>
Patent and Trademark Law Amendments Act, Pub.L. No. 96-517 (1980)...	27

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 13,175 (2000).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Antoniou, *et al.*, *Average Risks of Breast and Ovarian Cancer Associated with BRCA1 or BRCA2 Mutations Detected in Case Series Unselected for Family History: A Combined Analysis of 22 Studies*, 72 *Am. J. of the Human Genetics* 1117 (2003).....23

Alan E. Guttmacher & Francis S. Collins, *eds.*, *Genomic Medicine—A Primer*, 347 *NEW ENGL. J. MED.* 1512 (2002).....18

Andrea Veronesi, *et al.*, *Familial Breast Cancer: Characteristics and Outcomes of BRCA 1-2 Positive and Negative Cases* 5 *BMC Cancer* 70 (2005).....22

Barbara Looney, *Should Genes Be Patented? The Gene Patenting Controversy: Ethical and Policy Foundations of an International Agreement*, 26 *Law & Pol’y Int’l Bus.* 231 (1994).....15, 16

Brendan Maher, *Personal Genome: The Case of the Missing Heritability*, 456 *Nature* 1818-21 (2008).....19

Campeau PM, Foulkes WD, Tischkowitz MD. Hereditary breast cancer: New genetic developments, new therapeutic avenues. *Human Genetics* 2008; 124(1):31–42.....21

Colin B. Begg, *et al.*, *Variation of Breast Cancer Risk Among BRCA1/2 Carriers*, 299(2) *J. of the Am. Med. Ass’n.* 194 (2008).....22

Carl Zimmer, *Now: The Rest of the Genome*, *New York Times*, Nov. 11, 2008, at D1.....19

Debra Harry and Le`a Malia Kanehe, *Asserting Tribal Sovereignty Over Cultural Property: Towards Protection of Genetic Material and Indigenous Knowledge*, 5 *Seattle J. for Soc. Just.* 27 (2006).....25

Dominique Stoppa-Lyonnet, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Familial Invasive Breast Cancers: Worse Outcome Related to BRCA1 Mutations</i> , 18(24) J. of Clinical Oncology 4053-4059 (2000).....	22
E. Aguis, <i>Germ-Line Cells – Our Responsibilities for Future Generations, in Our Responsibilities towards Future Generations</i> , Valletta, Malta: Foundation for International Studies, 133-143 (Salvino Busuttil ed.,1990).....	16
Eliot Marshall, <i>AIDS Research: HIV Experts vs. Sequencers in Patent Race</i> , 275 Science 1263 (1997).....	18
Elizabeth Feldman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Incidence of Occult Malignancy and Atypical Histopathology in Prophylactic Mastectomy Specimens after Uninformative BRCA testing</i> , American Society of Breast Surgeons meeting (2008).....	23
Elizabeth Pennisi, <i>News of the Week, Genomics: DNA Study Forces Rethink of What It Means to Be a Gene</i> , 316 Science 1556 (2007).....	20
Elizabeth Pennisi, <i>Working the (Gene Count) Numbers: Finally, a Firm Answer?</i> , 316 Science 1113 (2007).....	19
Eric J. Richards, <i>Inherited Epigenetic Variation--Revisiting Soft Inheritance</i> , 7 Nature Reviews – Genetics 395 (May 2006).....	21
Evelyn Fox Keller, David Harel, <i>Beyond the Gene</i> , . PLoS ONE 2(11): e1231 (2007).....	19
Gary Taubes, <i>Scientists Attacked for “Patenting” Pacific Tribe</i> , 270 Science 1112 (1995).....	26
H. Eerola, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Survival of Breast Cancer Patients in BRCA1, BRCA2, and NON-BRCA1/2 Breast Cancer Families: A Relative Survival Analysis from Finland</i> , 93 INT’L L. J. of Cancer 368 (2001).....	22
Hubert Curien, <i>The Human Genome Project and Patents</i> , 254 SCIENCE 1710 (1991).....	15
John Cloud, <i>Why Your DNA Isn’t Your Destiny</i> , Time, (Jan. 2010).....	21

Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resources Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 MICH. L. REV. 471 (1970).....	16
Kernal Baslar, <i>The Concept of the Common Heritage of Mankind in International Law</i> , The Hague/Boston/London: Martinus Nijhoff, 31-37 (1998).....	15
Laura Beil, <i>Medicine's New Epicenter? Epigenetics</i> , CureToday (Winter 2008).....	21, 24
Lori B. Andrews, <i>Havasupai Tribe Sues Genetic Researchers</i> , 4 Law & Bioethics Report 10 (2004).....	26
M.C. King, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Breast and Ovarian Cancer Risks Due to Inherited Mutations in BRCA1 and BRCA2</i> , 302 Science 643-646 (2003).....	22
Mahmond El-Tamer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Survival and Recurrence after Breast Cancer in BRCA 1/2 Mutation Carriers</i> , 11(2) Annals of Surgical Oncology 157-164 (2004).....	22
Marina L. Whelan, <i>What, If Any, Are the Ethical Obligations of the U.S. Patent Office: A Closer Look at the Biological Sampling of Indigenous Groups</i> , 2006 Duke L. & Tech. Rev. 14 (2006).....	27
Mario Budroni, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Role of BRCA2 Mutation Status on Overall Survival Among Breast Cancer Patients from Sardinia</i> , 9 BMC Cancer 62 (2009).....	22
Melissa L. Sturges, <i>Who Should Hold Property Rights to the Human Genome? An Application of the Common Heritage of Humankind</i> , 13 AM. U. INT'L L. REV. 219 (1997).....	15
Michael Heller and Eisenberg, <i>Can Patents Deter Innovation? The Anticommons in Biomedical Research</i> , 280 Science 698 (1998).....	17
Michael A. Heller, <i>The Tragedy of the Anticommons: Property in the Transition from Marx to Markets</i> , 111 Har. L. Rev. 621 (1998).....	17

NIH National Cancer Center webpage, <i>Factsheet on BRCA1 and BRCA2: Cancer Risk and Genetic Testing</i>	23
Pilar A. Ossorio, <i>The Human Genome as Common Heritage: Common Sense or Legal Nonsense?</i> , 35 J. L. Med. & Ethics 425 (2007).....	15, 17
Rick Weiss, <i>Intricate Toiling Found In Nooks of DNA Once Believed to Stand Idle</i> , WASH. POST, June 14, 2007.....	20
Ruth Hubbard, <i>The Mismeasure of the Gene</i> , Council for Responsible Genetics, http://www.councilforresponsiblegenetics.org/pageDocuments/0YA8FI5N1U.pdf	20
Sally Lehrman, <i>U.S. Drops Patent Claim to Hagahai Cell Line</i> , 384 Nature 500 (1996).....	26
Sunny Bains, <i>Double Helix as Engineer</i> , 279 Science 2043 (1998).....	18
The ENCODE Project Consortium, <i>Identification and analysis of functional elements in 1% of the human genome by the ENCODE pilot project</i> , 447 Nature 799-816 (June 14, 2007).....	20
U.S. Patent No. 5,397,696 (issued March 14, 1995).....	26
UNESCO, <i>Ethical Guidelines Urgently Needed For Collecting, Processing, Using and Storing Human Genetic Data</i> , Press Release No. 2002-93 (2002).....	32
